



WATERWORKS CLAUSES AMENDMENT ACT 1987

No. 75 of 1987

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

- 1. Short title.
- 2. Commencement.
- 3. Principal Act.
- 4. Amendment of section 54 of Principal Act (Subjects of by-laws).
- 5. Miscellaneous amendments of Principal Act.

SCHEDULE 1

MISCELLANEOUS AMENDMENTS OF PRINCIPAL ACT

AN ACT to amend the Waterworks Clauses Act 1952.

[Royal Assent 27 November 1987]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

1—This Act may be cited as the *Waterworks Clauses* Short title. *Amendment Act 1987.*

- Commencement. **2**—This Act shall commence on the day on which it receives the Royal assent.
- Principal Act. **3**—In this Act, the *Waterworks Clauses Act 1952** is referred to as the Principal Act.
- Amendment of section 54 of Principal Act (Subjects of by-laws). **4**—Section 54 (1) of the Principal Act is amended by inserting after paragraph (a) the following paragraph:—
(ab) imposing a charge for the connection of the undertakers' communication pipes to other communication pipes at the boundary of any land to be supplied with water;
- Miscellaneous amendments of Principal Act. **5**—Each provision of the Principal Act specified in column 1 of Schedule 1 is amended in the manner specified opposite the reference to that provision in column 2 of that Schedule.
-

* No. 86 of 1952. For this Act, as amended to 1959, see the Reprint of Statutes (1826-1959), Vol. 6, p. 697. Subsequently amended by No. 23 of 1960, Nos. 59 and 68 of 1962, No. 54 of 1963, No. 55 of 1965, No. 5 of 1966, No. 14 of 1971, No. 75 of 1973, and No. 45 of 1980.

SCHEDULE 1

Section 5

MISCELLANEOUS AMENDMENTS OF PRINCIPAL ACT

COLUMN 1 Provision of Principal Act amended	COLUMN 2 Amendment
Section 54 (4)	Omit "Twenty dollars" and substitute "One penalty unit".
Section 54 (5)	Omit "forty dollars" and substitute "2 penalty units".
Section 71 (1), (2), (3), (3A), and (5)	Omit "\$1 000" and substitute "10 penalty units", wherever occurring.
Section 71 (4)	Omit "\$200" and substitute "2 penalty units".

